unaudited

FY16

Pro-forma

adjustments

FY16

Combined

Total

FY16

Revenue 438.9 9.5 448.5

Expenses (403.1) (7.6) (0.5) (411.2)

EBITDA 35.8 1.9 37.2

Depreciation & amortisation (7.4) (0.1) (7.5)

EBIT 28.4 1.8 29.7

Financing costs 0.1 (0.0) (0.4) (0.4)

Tax expense (8.5) (0.5) 0.3 (8.8)

Reported NPAT 20.0 1.3 20.6

Reported EPS (cents) 5.20 5.36

Reported EPS accretion 3.1%

Adjusted NPAT 21.0

Adjusted EPS (cents) 5.45

Adjusted EPS accretion 4.9%

NOTICE OF
EXTRAORDINARY

GENERAL MEETING

Page 37 of 46

6.2.2 Pro-forma historical Balance Sheet as at 31 December 2016

The following table presents a hypothetical example of the combined entity’s financial position as at 31

December 2016 using the balance sheets of both Service Stream (SSM) and TechSafe as at that date and

assuming the Proposed Transaction had taken place as at that date. The combined total pro-forma historical

financial position is shown for illustrative purposes to demonstrate the potential impact of the Proposed

Transaction on Service Stream’s financial position.

$ millions
SSM

Dec-16

TechSafe

unaudited

Dec-16

Pro-forma

adjustments

Dec-16

Combined

Total

Dec-16

Cash & cash equivalents 44.1 0.0 (19.0) 3 25.1

Trade & other receivables 31.9 1.7 33.6

Inventories 5.8 - 5.8

Accrued revenue 67.0 0.3 67.3

Other 4.4 0.1 4.5

Total current assets 153.3 2.1 (19.0) 136.4

Property, plant & equipment 5.8 0.5 6.3

Intangible assets 127.4 - 18.8 4 146.2

Total non-current assets 133.2 0.5 18.8 152.5

Total assets 286.5 2.6 (0.2) 288.9

Trade & other payables (61.6) (1.0) (62.6)

Current tax liabilities (2.4) - (2.4)

Provisions (14.7) (0.3) (15.0)

Lease incentives (0.9) - (0.9)

Total current liabilities (79.6) (1.3) 0.0 (80.9)

Other payables - - (1.0) 5 (1.0)

Provisions (3.6) (0.1) (3.6)

Deferred tax liability (9.7) - (9.7)

Lease incentives (1.4) - (1.4)

Total non-current liabilities (14.7) (0.1) (1.0) (15.8)

Total liabilities (94.3) (1.4) (1.0) (96.6)

Total net assets 192.3 1.2 (1.2) 192.3

NOTICE OF
EXTRAORDINARY

GENERAL MEETING

Page 38 of 46

Notes:

1. SSM balance sheet is as at 31 Dec 2016

2. TechSafe balance sheet is as at 31 Dec 2016 and is unaudited

3. Relates to payment of the initial cash consideration of $19.0 million

4. Includes goodwill, the value of capitalised customer contracts and the related deferred tax liabilities

5. Relates to the additional consideration of $1.0 million, payment of which is subject to the satisfaction of certain earn-out conditions

[…]

albeit maintaining separate operations at the service level.

9.2 Board of Directors
The successful completion of the Proposed Transaction is not expected to change the composition of the
Board of Service Stream.

9.3 Shareholding
The Proposed Transaction will not impact Service Stream’s shares on issue.

Service Stream Limited
Independent Expert’s Report

6 March 2017

© 2017 KPMG Financial Advisory Services (Australia) Pty Ltd, an affiliate of KPMG. KPMG is an Australian partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms
affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative ("KPMG International"), a Swiss entity. All rights reserved. The KPMG name, logo and "cutting through complexity" are registered trademarks or
trademarks of KPMG International.

 20

ABCD

9.4 Pro forma financial performance
Section 6.2.1 of the Explanatory Memorandum sets out the pro forma financial performance of Service
Stream for FY16 assuming the Proposed Transaction had been successfully implemented at the start of
FY16 which is summarised below.

Table 4: Service Stream pro forma merged financial performance for FY16
 Service
  Stream Techsafe Adjustments Pro forma
  FY16 FY16   FY16
  $M $M $M $M
Revenue 438.9 9.5 - 448.5

Total expenses (403.1) (7.6) (0.5) (411.2)

EBITDA 35.8 1.9 (0.5) 37.2

Depreciation and amortisation (7.4) (0.1)   (7.5)

EBIT 28.4 1.8 (0.5) 29.7

Interest 0.1 (0.0) (0.4) (0.4)

Tax (8.5) (0.5) 0.3 (8.8)

Reported NPAT 20.0 1.3 (0.7) 20.6

Reported EPS - cents 5.20   5.36

Reported EPS accretion/(dilution)   3.1%

Adjusted NPAT   21.0

Adjusted EPS   5.45

Adjusted EPS accretion/(dilution)   4.9%
Notes:
1.   Assuming no revenue or cost synergies.
2.   Assuming constant debt as at first financial year after the transaction.
3.   Excluding the amortisation of customer contracts which will be valued as part of the business combination.
4.   Amounts may not add exactly due to rounding.

Source: Explanatory Memorandum, KPMG Corporate Finance Analysis

We note the Proposed Transaction would have been earnings accretive had it been performed at the
beginning of FY16, excluding the earnings impact of amortisation of any intangible assets recognised
following completion of the Proposed Transaction.

Service Stream Limited
Independent Expert’s Report

6 March 2017

© 2017 KPMG Financial Advisory Services (Australia) Pty Ltd, an affiliate of KPMG. KPMG is an Australian partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms
affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative ("KPMG International"), a Swiss entity. All rights reserved. The KPMG name, logo and "cutting through complexity" are registered trademarks or
trademarks of KPMG International.

 21

ABCD

9.5 Pro forma financial position
Section 6.2.2 of the Explanatory Memorandum sets out the pro forma financial position of Service Stream
as at 31 December 2016 assuming the Proposed Transaction is successfully implemented, which is
summarised below.

Table 5: Service Stream pro forma merged financial position as at 31 December 2016

 Service

  Stream Techsafe Adjustments Pro forma
  31-Dec-16 31-Dec-16   31-Dec-16
  $M $M $M $M
Cash and cash equivalent 44.1 0.0 (19.0) 25.1

Trade and other receivables 31.9 1.7   33.6

Inventories 5.8 -   5.9

Accrued revenue 67.0 0.3   67.3

Other 4.4 0.1   4.5

Total current assets 153.3 2.1 (19.0) 136.4

Property, plant and equipment 5.8 0.5   6.3

Intangible assets 127.4 - 18.8 146.2

Total non-current assets 133.2 0.5 18.8 152.5

Total assets 286.5 2.6 (0.2) 288.9
Trade and other payables 61.6 1.0   62.6
Current tax liabilities 2.4 -   2.4
Provisions 14.7 0.3   15.0
Lease incentives 0.9 -   0.9
Total current liabilities 79.6 1.3   80.9
Other payables - - 1.0 1.0
Provisions 3.6 0.1   3.7
Deferred tax liability 9.7 -   9.7
Lease incentives 1.4 -   1.4
Non-current liabilities 14.7 0.1 1.0 15.8
Total Liabilities 94.3 1.4 1.0 96.6
Net assets 192.3 1.2 (1.2) 192.3
Shares on issue - 000s 365,189   365,189
Net asset backing per share - cents 52.66   52.66
Net tangible asset backing per share - cents 17.77   12.62
Gearing - % 0%   0%
Current ratio - times 1.93x   1.69x
Notes:
1.  Gearing represents total loans and borrowings divided by net assets.
2.  Current ratio represents current assets divided by current liabilities.
3.  Amounts may not add exactly due to rounding.

Source: Explanatory Memorandum, KPMG Corporate Finance Analysis

Service Stream Limited
Independent Expert’s Report